

No. 17-647

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROSE MARY KNICK,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For the Third Circuit

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME  
BUILDERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

DEVALA A. JANARDAN\*  
THOMAS J. WARD  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF HOME BUILDERS  
1201 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 266-8200  
djanardan@nahb.org  
\* *Counsel of Record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
<b>QUESTION PRESENTED</b> .....	i
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> ....	ii
<b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
<b>I. LAND USE CLAIMANTS OFTEN SEEK CONSTITUTIONAL REMEDIES OTHER THAN JUST COMPENSATION</b> .....	4
<b>A. Government Action Against Land Use Claimants Often Implicates Substantive Due Process, Procedural Due Process, and Equal Protection Rights</b> .....	5
<b>B. The Court’s Takings Cases Recognize a Distinction Between Takings Claims and Other Constitutional Claims</b> .....	8
<b>II. THIS COURT NEVER INTENDED FOR <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY’S</i> STATE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT TO SERVE AS A BLANKET RULE FOR ALL LAND USE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS</b> .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<b>A. It is Textually Clear That <i>Williamson County</i> Should Not be Applied to Due Process and Equal Protection Claims .....</b>	11
<b>B. Despite no Precedential Basis, Courts Continue to Apply <i>Williamson County</i> to Other Constitutional Claims.....</b>	13
<b>III. <i>LINGLE v. CHEVRON</i> IS THIS COURT'S CLEAREST EXPRESSION THAT DUE PROCESS AND TAKINGS CLAIMS ARE DISTINCT, YET COURTS CONTINUE TO RELY ON <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY</i> TO SUBSUME DUE PROCESS CLAIMS .....</b>	15
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	15
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Arrigoni Enterprises, LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016).....	3
<i>Bigelow v. Mich. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 970 F.2d 154 (6th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Braun v. Ann Arbor Charter Twp.</i> , 519 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	7-8
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	7
<i>Crown Point Dev., Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16-17
<i>Culebras Enterprises Corp. v. Rivera Rios</i> , 813 F.2d 506 (1st Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Deniz v. Mun. of Guaynabo</i> , 285 F.3d 142 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	5, 17
<i>Downing/Salt Pond Partners, L.P. v. Rhode Island and Providence Plantations</i> , 643 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	8
<i>Forseth v. Vill. of Sussex</i> , 199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000).....	5, 17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. City of Akron</i> , 20 F.3d 1396 (6th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County, MD.</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>J.B., Ranch, Inc. v. Grand County</i> , 958 F.2d 306 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Kurtz v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	5, 11, 14
<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	4, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	8-9
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	9
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928).....	7
<i>Ochoa Realty Corp. v. Faria, et al.</i> , 815 F.2d 812 (1987) .....	17
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981) .....	12
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	5, 10
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	6
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	6
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	19
<i>Texas Gas Transmissions, LLC. v. Butler County Bd. Of Comm'rs</i> , 625 F.3d 973 (2010) .....	14
<i>Vill. of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	7
<i>Vill. of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	6-7
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) .	8
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	7
 <b>OTHER</b>	
Karena C. Anderson, <i>Strategic Litigating in Land Use Cases: Del Monte Dunes v. City of Monterey</i> , 25 Ecology L.Q. 465 (1998).....	9
J. David Breemer, <i>Ripeness Madness: The Expansion of Williamson County's Baseless "State Procedures" Takings Ripeness Requirement to Non-Takings Claims</i> , 41 Urb. Law. 615 (Fall 2009) .....	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
Nader James Khorassani, <i>Must Substantive Due Process Land Use Claims Be So “Exhaust”ing?</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 409 (Oct. 2012) .....	15-16
